
CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER NO. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR October 2015
(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)

MARKETING  DATA
NUMBER OF FARMS

PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION

PERCENT CLASS I
PERCENT CLASS II
PERCENT CLASS III
PERCENT CLASS IV

MARKET AVERAGE TEST OF PRODUCER MILK

BUTTERFAT

PROTEIN

OTHER SOLIDS

SOMATIC CELL COUNT (1,000)
RECEIPTS

TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED

LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY

LESS: OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK
AVG. DAILY PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:

CLASS I UTILIZATION
WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS

      Eggnog
TOTAL CLASS I ON ROUTES

CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY

EXCESS SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS I UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I
AVG. DAILY CI I PRODUCER MILK COMPARED WITH:
AVG. BUTTERFAT CONTENT OF CLASS I PRODUCTS

     October 2015  September 2015       October 2014
-$0.36
2.8507
3.7362
0.4670

0.00115
26.19
21.93
23.82
21.35
23.46

3,198

38.48 %
10.99 %
36.29 %
14.24 %

3.77 %
3.19 %
5.74 %

212

1,219,732,129
27,772,803
74,073,394
      30,677

1,117,855,255
       +12.85 %

     94,031,920
152,934,464
66,739,201
60,502,738
3,013,802

49,351,342
       907,078
427,480,545

9,247,517
48,981,963
2,723,633

488,433,658
8,129,730

50,047,977
430,255,951

-1.17 %
          1.72 %

        $0.82
2.9087
1.7019
0.0328

   0.00084
17.84
16.44
15.46
16.43
16.28

   NA/

33.71 %
    10.57 %

49.00 %
  6.72 %

3.80 %
3.20 %
5.76 %

216

1,390,709,554
49,914,297
79,206,918
      40,774

1,261,547,565

98,953,089
146,990,216
66,072,537
53,190,024
2,804,206

48,841,530
   788,022

417,639,624
6,078,319

54,908,313
2,932,805

481,559,061
6,198,315

50,152,941
425,207,805

           1.77 %

         $0.86
2.7531
1.9801
0.0465

   0.00086
18.34
15.36
15.82
15.08
16.68

2,842

33.01 %
    12.21 %

45.35 %
  9.43 %

3.67 %
3.10 %
5.77 %

231

1,343,662,178
49,360,329
80,798,943
    113,752

1,213,389,154
   +0.62 %

93,146,585
138,447,479
65,025,930
51,660,935
2,682,520

47,801,770
   134,746

398,899,965
6,038,124

50,152,941
3,136,489

458,227,519
6,835,388

50,907,102
400,485,029
      +2.75 %

    1.74 %
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CLASS II UTILIZATION
FLUID CREAM

SOUR CREAM AND DIPS

YOGURT

COTTAGECHEESE

FROZEN DESSERTS

OTHER CLASS II
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS II SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II

CLASS III UTILIZATION
CLASS III PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS

CLASS III SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III

CLASS IV UTILIZATION
CLASS IV PRODUCTS

APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED

CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS

ENDING INVENTORY

CLASS IV SHRINKAGE

GROSS CLASS IV UTILIZATION
LESS: OTHER ORDER & OTHER SOURCE MILK

LESS: BEGINNING INVENTORY & OVERAGE

TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV

NO. OF POOL PLANTS

NO. OF NONPOOL PLANTS REPORTING IN-AREA ROUTE SALES

TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS

 11,868,898
 8,888,675
 1,935,641

 34,023,795
 24,987,938
 4,950,492

  -0-
  48,198,417

  216,361
  135,070,217
  10,671,186
  1,582,010

  1,22,817,021

 r/
                    -0-
 411,498,160
               1,470
 411,499,630
     3,841,898

 2,005,442
 405,652,290

 29,295,685
 3,712,558

 127,289,028
 14,140,904

   10,290,449
 184,728,624

 5,129,989
 20,468,642

 159,129,993

 39
   67

   68,421,842

    October 2015 September 2015      October 2014

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS
PERCENT OF % CHANGE

TOTAL CLASS I INSIDE OUTSIDE PREV. YEAR INSIDE OUTSIDE
PRODUCT SALES ON ROUTES AREA AREA  (DAILYBASIS) AREA AREA

WHOLE MILK

REDUCED FAT MILK

LOWFAT MILK

SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK

BUTTERMILK

FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS

SUB-TOTAL

PERCENT OF TOTAL ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS

NOTES
r/ RESTRICTED. COMBINED WITH CL IIITO NONPOOLPLANTS
R/ REVISED.
NA/ CURRENT INFORMATIONNOTAVAILABLE.

October 2014October 2015

2,162,636
3,442,266
1,461,875
1,215,385

73,185
1,293,948
9,649,295

     1,029,399
1,299,354

669,497
500,422
17,273

307,005
    3,822,950

23.69
35.20
15.82
12.74
0.67

 11.88
100.00

  +5.23
  -3.89

   -1.00
 -12.09
  -6.95

   -1.25
   -2.30

2,080,655
3,654,963
1,440,059
1,392,931

78,607
1,293,961

  9,941,176

952,633
1,278,407

712,818
558,770

18,612
327,279

     3,848,519
71.62 % 28.38% 72.09% 27.91 %

13,472,245 13,789,695

14,102,436
7,372,919
1,839,817

32,868,230
29,069,822
5,437,025

-0-
57,751,547

       562,453
149,004,652
12,616,388
2,988,909

133,399,355

r/
      3,338,311
640,252,415
      8,824,559
652,415,285
  25,986,993

8,318,787
618,109,505

11,709,012
            -0-

  77,629,812
18,391,732
              -0-

107,730,556
5,112,601

17,787,055
  84,830,900

38
NA/
NA/

12,907,009
6,583,367
1,997,906

35,405,105
29,568,625
4,747,137

-0-
70,726,349

   23,975
161,959,473
12,012,249
1,752,610

148,194,614

r/
-0-

575,258,387
         808

575,259,195
  23,150,225

1,779,904
550,329,066

  4,511,467
3,343,536

103,030,348
29,112,749
8,217,891

148,215,991
7,362,467

26,473,079
114,380,445

38
  63

  64,765,614


