

United States

MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard Lenexa, Kansas 66219



Department of Agriculture Agricultural Marketing Service

Dairy Program

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com

MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

CENTRAL FEDERAL ORDER No. 32 STATISTICAL SUMMARY FOR October 2015

(BASED ON REPORTS OF POOL HANDLERS)

(BASED ON P	(DASED ON REPORTS OF FOUL HANDLERS)								
PRICE SUMMARY (JACKSON COUNTY, MO)	October 2015	September 2015	October 2014						
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL (CWT)	\$0.82	\$0.86	-\$0.36						
BUTTERFAT PRICE (LB)	2.9087	2.7531	2.8507						
PROTEIN PRICE (LB)	1.7019	1.9801	3.7362						
OTHER SOLIDS PRICE (LB)	0.0328	0.0465	0.4670						
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT RATE (1,000 CELLS)	0.00084	0.00086	0.00115						
CLASS I PRICE (CWT)	17.84	18.34	26.19						
CLASS II PRICE (CWT)	16.44	15.36	21.93						
CLASS III PRICE (CWT)	15.46	15.82	23.82						
CLASS IV PRICE (CWT)	16.43	15.08	21.35						
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE (CWT)	16.28	16.68	23.46						
MARKETING DATA									
NUMBER OF FARMS	NA/	2,842	3,198						
PRODUCER MILK CLASSIFICATION									
Percent Class I	33.71 %	33.01 %	38.48 %						
Percent Class II	10.57 %	12.21 %	10.99 %						
Percent Class III	49.00 %	45.35 %	36.29 %						
Percent Class IV	6.72 %	9.43 %	14.24 %						
Market Average Test of Producer Milk									
Butterfat	3.80 %	3.67 %	3.77 %						
Protein	3.20 %	3.10 %	3.19 %						
Other Solids	5.76 %	5.77 %	5.74 %						
Somatic Cell Count (1,000)	216	231	212						
RECEIPTS									
TOTAL RECEIPTS POOLED	1,390,709,554	1,343,662,178	1,219,732,129						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	49,914,297	49,360,329	27,772,803						
Less: Beginning Inventory	79,206,918	80,798,943	74,073,394						
Less: Overage	40,774	113,752	30,677						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK	1,261,547,565	1,213,389,154	1,117,855,255	_					
Avg. Daily Producer Milk Compared With:		+0.62 %	+12.85 %						
CLASSIUTILIZATION									
Whole Milk	98,953,089	93,146,585	94,031,920						
Reduced Fat Milk	146,990,216	138,447,479	152,934,464						
Lowfat Milk	66,072,537	65,025,930	66,739,201						
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	53,190,024	51,660,935	60,502,738						
Buttermilk	2,804,206	2,682,520	3,013,802						
FLAVORED MILK AND MILK DRINKS	48,841,530	47,801,770	49,351,342						
Eggnog	788,022	134,746	907,078						
TOTAL CLASSION ROUTES	417,639,624	398,899,965	427,480,545						
CLASS I TO NONPOOL PLANTS	6,078,319	6,038,124	9,247,517	•					
CLASS I ENDING INVENTORY	54,908,313	50,152,941	48,981,963						
Excess Shrinkage	2,932,805	3,136,489	2,723,633						
GROSSCLASSIUTILIZATION	481,559,061	458,227,519	488,433,658						
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	6,198,315	6,835,388	8,129,730	_					
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	50,152,941	50,907,102	50,047,977						
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS I	425,207,805	400,485,029	430,255,951						
Avg. Daily CI I Producer Milk Compared With:	0,_0,_000	+2.75 %	-1.17 %						
Avg. Butterfat Content Of Class I Products	1.77 %	1.74 %	1.72 %						
ANG. BUTTERIAL CONTENT OF CERSOTT RODUCTS									

CLASS II UTILIZATION	October 2015	September 2015	October 2014
Fluid Cream	14,102,436	12,907,009	11,868,898
SOUR CREAM AND DIPS	7,372,919	6,583,367	8,888,675
Yogurt	1,839,817	1,997,906	1,935,641
COTTAGE CHEESE	32,868,230	35,405,105	34,023,795
Frozen Desserts	29,069,822	29,568,625	24,987,938
Other Class II	5,437,025	4,747,137	4,950,492
Approved Dumps and Animal Feed	-0-	-0-	-0-
CLASS II TO NONPOOL PLANTS	57,751,547	70,726,349	48,198,417
CLASS II SHRINKAGE	562,453	23,975	216,361
<u>GROSS CLASS II UTILIZATION</u>	149,004,652	161,959,473	135,070,217
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	12,616,388	12,012,249	10,671,186
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	2,988,909	1,752,610	1,582,010
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS II	133,399,355	148,194,614	1,22,817,021
CLASS III UTILIZATION			
CLASS III PRODUCTS	r/	r/	r/
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	3,338,311	-0-	-0-
CLASS III TO NONPOOL PLANTS	640,252,415	575,258,387	411,498,160
CLASS III SHRINKAGE	8,824,559	808	1,470
GROSS CLASS III UTILIZATION	652,415,285	575,259,195	411,499,630
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	25,986,993	23,150,225	3,841,898
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	8,318,787	1,779,904	2,005,442
FOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS III	618,109,505	550,329,066	405,652,290
CLASS IV PRODUCTS	11,709,012	4,511,467	29,295,685
APPROVED DUMPS AND ANIMAL FEED	-0-	3,343,536	3,712,558
CLASS IV TO NONPOOL PLANTS	77,629,812	103,030,348	127,289,028
	18,391,732	29,112,749	14,140,904
	-0-	8,217,891	10,290,449
GROSSCLASSIVUTILIZATION	107,730,556	148,215,991	184,728,624
Less: Other Order & Other Source Milk	5,112,601	7,362,467	5,129,989
Less: Beginning Inventory & Overage	17,787,055	26,473,079	20,468,642
TOTAL PRODUCER MILK IN CLASS IV	84,830,900	114,380,445	159,129,993
NO. OF POOL PLANTS	38	38	39
No. of Nonpool Plants Reporting In-Area Route Sales		63	67
TOTAL CLASS I IN-AREA SALES BY NONPOOL PLANTS	NA/	64,765,614	68,421,842

AVERAGE DAILY DISPOSITIONS BY POOL PLANTS

	PERCENT OF	Octob	oer 2015	% CHANGE	October 2014	
Total Class I Product Sales On Routes Area	Inside Area	OUTSIDE	Prev. Year (Daily Basis)	INSIDE AREA	OUTSIDE AREA	
WHOLE MILK	23.69	2,162,636	1,029,399	+5.23	2,080,655	952,633
REDUCED FAT MILK	35.20	3,442,266	1,299,354	-3.89	3,654,963	1,278,407
Lowfat Milk	15.82	1,461,875	669,497	-1.00	1,440,059	712,818
SKIM / NONFAT / FAT FREE MILK	12.74	1,215,385	500,422	-12.09	1,392,931	558,770
Buttermilk	0.67	73,185	17,273	-6.95	78,607	18,612
FLAVORED MILK & MILK DRINKS	11.88	1,293,948	307,005	-1.25	1,293,961	327,279
Sub-Total	100.00	9,649,295	3,822,950	-2.30	9,941,176	3,848,519
Percent Of Total Route Dis	POSITIONS	71.62 %	28.38%		72.09%	27.91 %
TOTAL OF AVERAGE DAILY ROUTE DISPOSITIONS		13,472,245		13,789,695		